



OCB Bancorp

Annual Report 2015

PUTTING COMMUNITY BACK INTO BANKING.



# DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

## OCB Bancorp Board of Directors



George Melton  
*Chairman*



William B. Sechrest  
*Vice Chairman*



John W. Russell  
*Director*



Dr. Martin Pops  
*Director*



Donald G. Scanlin  
*Director*



Dietrich Schmidt  
*Director*



David Brubaker  
*Director*

## Ojai Community Bank Board of Directors



Donald G. Scanlin  
*Chairman*



John W. Russell  
*Vice Chairman*



Dr. Martin Pops  
*Director*



Dietrich Schmidt  
*Director*



George Melton  
*Director*



Esther Wachtell  
*Director*



Lawrence E. Wilde III  
*Director*



David Brubaker  
*Director*

## Executive Officers



David Brubaker  
*President/CEO*



Michael Orman  
*Chief Operating Officer*



Suzanne Lagos  
*Chief Financial Officer*



Michelle Henson  
*Chief Credit Officer*



Don Tello  
*Santa Paula  
Market President*



Eloy Ortega  
*Santa Barbara  
Market President*

**OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY**

---

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
WITH  
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

---

**DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014**

# **OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY**

**DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014**

## **CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>Independent Auditor's Report .....</b>	<b>1</b>
 <b>Financial Statements</b>	
Consolidated Balance Sheets December 31, 2015 and 2014.....	2
Consolidated Statements of Income For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 .....	3
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 .....	4
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 .....	5
 <b>Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements .....</b>	<b>6</b>



## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Directors and Shareholders of  
OCB Bancorp and Subsidiary  
Ojai, California

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of OCB Bancorp and Subsidiary (the Company), which are comprised of the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, and the related consolidated statements of income, changes in stockholders' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

### *Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements*

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### *Auditor's Responsibility*

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### *Opinion*

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of OCB Bancorp and Subsidiary as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

*Vavrinek, Trine, Day & Co., LLP*

Rancho Cucamonga, California  
March 17, 2016

**OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY**  
**CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014**

	<b>2015</b>	<b>2014</b>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Cash and due from banks	\$ 5,828,910	\$ 6,688,651
Interest bearing deposits with other financial institutions	15,575,000	15,410,000
Cash and Cash Equivalents	21,403,910	22,098,651
Time deposits with other financial institutions	1,096,000	5,080,000
Investment securities held-to-maturity	6,998,586	5,992,333
Loans, net of unearned income	176,461,664	128,294,553
Allowance for loan losses	(2,110,649)	(1,551,999)
Net Loans	174,351,015	126,742,554
Restricted Bank stock, at cost	907,300	835,200
Premises and equipment, net	395,414	467,147
Other real estate owned	3,362,981	-
Bank owned life insurance	2,192,306	2,123,373
Net deferred tax asset	1,135,099	1,051,588
Accrued interest receivable and other assets	2,073,427	1,233,856
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>\$ 213,916,038</b>	<b>\$ 165,624,702</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Deposits:		
Noninterest-bearing deposits	\$ 71,036,781	\$ 54,852,582
Interest-bearing deposits	106,516,646	88,264,344
Total Deposits	177,553,427	143,116,926
Borrowings from Federal Home Loan Bank	13,500,000	6,000,000
Other borrowings	6,346,747	1,946,386
Accrued interest payable and other liabilities	1,362,126	450,360
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>198,762,300</b>	<b>151,513,672</b>
<b>Commitments and Contingencies (Note 9)</b>	-	-
<b>Stockholders' Equity</b>		
Preferred stock, no par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized; zero shares issued and outstanding for 2015 and 2014	-	-
Common stock, no par value, 6,250,000 shares authorized; 2,184,684 shares issued and outstanding for 2015 and 2014	15,648,766	14,230,735
Additional paid in capital	436,172	314,187
Accumulated deficit	(931,200)	(433,892)
<b>Total Stockholders' Equity</b>	<b>15,153,738</b>	<b>14,111,030</b>
<b>Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity</b>	<b>\$ 213,916,038</b>	<b>\$ 165,624,702</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY**

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME  
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014**

	<b>2015</b>	<b>2014</b>
<b>Interest Income</b>		
Interest and fees on loans	\$ 7,509,441	\$ 5,639,862
Interest on Federal funds sold and interest bearing deposits in other financial institutions	51,076	60,078
Interest on investment securities	67,225	57,241
Interest on time deposits with other financial institutions	27,756	51,526
<b>Total Interest Income</b>	<u>7,655,498</u>	<u>5,808,707</u>
<b>Interest Expense</b>		
Interest expense on deposits	154,944	169,170
Interest expense on borrowed funds	239,102	109,839
<b>Total Interest Expense</b>	<u>394,046</u>	<u>279,009</u>
<b>Net Interest Income</b>	7,261,452	5,529,698
<b>Provision for Loan Losses</b>	546,000	309,000
<b>Net Interest Income After Provision for Loan Losses</b>	<u>6,715,452</u>	<u>5,220,698</u>
<b>Noninterest Income</b>		
Service charges on deposit accounts	274,710	293,745
Other fees and miscellaneous income	301,753	223,781
<b>Total Noninterest Income</b>	<u>576,463</u>	<u>517,526</u>
<b>Noninterest Expense</b>		
Salaries and other employee benefits	3,633,251	2,769,777
Occupancy and equipment	610,258	543,297
Advertising and marketing	334,318	251,475
Stationery and supplies	235,752	180,601
Professional services	606,410	560,608
Insurance and regulatory assessments	152,748	135,171
Amortization of core deposit intangible	-	474,463
Other	198,138	193,706
<b>Total Noninterest Expense</b>	<u>5,770,875</u>	<u>5,109,098</u>
<b>Net Income Before Provision for Income Taxes</b>	1,521,040	629,126
<b>Provision for Income Taxes</b>	600,317	248,872
<b>Net Income</b>	<u>\$ 920,723</u>	<u>\$ 380,254</u>
<b>Income Per Share</b>		
Basic	<u>\$ 0.42</u>	<u>\$ 0.17</u>
Diluted	<u>\$ 0.42</u>	<u>\$ 0.17</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY**

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY  
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014**

	<u>Common Stock</u>		Additional	Accumulated	Total
	Shares	Amount	Paid In	Deficit	Stockholders'
	<u>Outstanding</u>		<u>Capital</u>		<u>Equity</u>
<b>Balance, January 1, 2014</b>	2,080,778	\$ 13,633,276	\$ 276,867	\$ (215,923)	\$ 13,694,220
Stock dividend issued on common stock	103,906	597,459	-	(597,459)	-
Share-based compensation expense	-	-	37,320	-	37,320
Cash paid in lieu of fractional shares	-	-	-	(764)	(764)
Net income	-	-	-	380,254	380,254
<b>Balance, December 31, 2014</b>	2,184,684	14,230,735	314,187	(433,892)	14,111,030
Dividend reclassification	-	1,418,031	-	(1,418,031)	-
Share-based compensation expense	-	-	121,985	-	121,985
Net income	-	-	-	920,723	920,723
<b>Balance, December 31, 2015</b>	<u>2,184,684</u>	<u>\$ 15,648,766</u>	<u>\$ 436,172</u>	<u>\$ (931,200)</u>	<u>\$ 15,153,738</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



**OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY**

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS  
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014**

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
<b>Cash Flows from Operating Activities</b>		
Net income	\$ 920,723	\$ 380,254
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	157,221	143,634
Amortization of intangible assets	-	474,463
Provision for loan losses	546,000	309,000
Net increase in bank owned life insurance	(68,933)	(1,062,692)
Net amortization of premiums/discounts on securities	(7,219)	207
Share-based compensation expense	121,985	37,320
Increase in deferred tax assets	(83,511)	(79,164)
Increase in accrued interest receivable and other assets	(1,134,105)	(657,255)
Increase in accrued interest payable and other liabilities	911,766	108,878
<b>Net Cash Flows Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities</b>	<u>1,363,927</u>	<u>(345,355)</u>
<b>Cash Flows from Investing Activities</b>		
Purchase of investment securities held-for-maturity	(2,999,034)	(2,998,633)
Maturities of investment securities held-for-maturity	2,000,000	2,000,000
Net decrease in deposits with other institutions	3,984,000	1,245,000
Net increase in loans	(49,876,161)	(31,629,818)
Purchase of restricted stock	(72,100)	(645,200)
Purchase of premises and equipment	(85,488)	(195,958)
Proceeds from sale of premises and equipment	-	712,275
<b>Net Cash Flows Used in Investing Activities</b>	<u>(47,048,783)</u>	<u>(31,512,334)</u>
<b>Cash Flows from Financing Activities</b>		
Net increase in deposits	34,436,501	13,420,126
Cash paid in lieu of fractional shares	-	(764)
Changes in FHLB advances and other borrowings	10,553,614	5,705,410
<b>Net Cash Flows Provided by Financing Activities</b>	<u>44,990,115</u>	<u>19,124,772</u>
<b>Net Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents</b>	(694,741)	(12,732,917)
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year</b>	<u>22,098,651</u>	<u>34,831,568</u>
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year</b>	<u>\$ 21,403,910</u>	<u>\$ 22,098,651</u>
<b>Supplemental Disclosures Cash Flow Information:</b>		
Interest paid	<u>\$ 337,357</u>	<u>\$ 281,565</u>
Taxes paid	<u>\$ 550,000</u>	<u>\$ 540,000</u>
Transfer of loan to other real estate owned	<u>\$ 1,721,700</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Assumption of senior debt on foreclosed asset	<u>\$ 1,346,747</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

## OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY

### NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014

#### NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting and reporting policies of OCB Bancorp and Subsidiary (the Company) are in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and conform to practices within the banking industry. A summary of the accompanying consolidated financial statements follows:

##### A. Principles of Consolidation

The financial statements include the accounts of OCB Bancorp and its wholly owned subsidiary, Ojai Community Bank (the Bank), collectively referred to herein as (the Company). All significant intercompany transactions have been eliminated.

##### B. Nature of Operations

The Bank was incorporated on July 23, 2004, and commenced operations on March 3, 2005. The Bank operates as a full service commercial bank offering loans and depository services to businesses and customers in the cities of Ojai, Santa Paula, Santa Barbara, and Ventura, California. The Bank has one branch office in Santa Paula, one in Ventura, one in Santa Barbara, and one in Ojai, California. OCB Bancorp was formed as of January 26, 2013, and operates Ojai Community Bank. OCB Bancorp has no significant business activity other than its investment in Ojai Community Bank. Accordingly, no separate financial information on OCB Bancorp is provided.

##### C. Cash and Due From Banks

Banking regulations require that all banks maintain a percentage of their deposits as reserves in cash or on deposit with the Federal Reserve Bank. The Company complied with the reserve requirements as of December 31, 2015 and 2014. The Company maintains amounts due from banks that may exceed federally insured limits. The Company has not experienced any losses in such accounts.

##### D. Cash and Cash Equivalents

For the purpose of reporting cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, amounts due from banks, Federal funds sold, and short-term interest bearing deposits in other financial institutions.

##### E. Investment Securities

In accordance with Accounting for Certain Investments in Debt and Equity Securities, which addresses the accounting for investments in equity securities that have readily determinable fair values and for investments in all debt securities, securities are classified in three categories and accounted for as follows: debt and equity that the Company has the positive intent and ability to hold to maturity are classified as held-to-maturity and are measured at amortized cost; debt and equity securities bought and held principally for the purpose of selling in the near term are classified as trading securities and are measured at fair value, with unrealized gains and losses included in earnings; debt and equity securities not classified as either held-to-maturity or trading securities are deemed as available-for-sale and are measured at fair value, with unrealized gains and losses, net of applicable taxes, reported in a separate component of other comprehensive income. Gains or losses on sales of investment securities are determined on the specific identification method. Premiums and discounts are amortized or accreted using the interest method over the expected lives of the related securities.

## OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY

### NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014

#### NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, Continued

##### E. Investment Securities, Continued

Declines in the fair value of individual held-to-maturity and available-for-sale securities below their cost that are other than temporary result in write-downs of the individual securities to their fair value. The related write-downs are included in earnings as realized losses. In estimating other than temporary impairment losses, management considers the length of time and the extent to which the fair value has been less than cost, the financial condition and near-term prospects of the issuer, and the intent and ability of the Company to retain its investment in the issuer for a period of time sufficient to allow for any anticipated recovery in fair value. Management evaluates securities for other-than-temporary impairment ("OTTI") on at least a quarterly basis, and more frequently when economic or market conditions warrant such an evaluation. For securities in an unrealized loss position, management considers the extent and duration of the unrealized loss, and the financial condition and near-term prospects of the issuer. Management also assesses whether it intends to sell, or it is more likely than not that it will be required to sell, a security in an unrealized loss position before recovery of its amortized cost basis. If either of the criteria regarding intent or requirement to sell is met, the entire difference between amortized cost and fair value is recognized as impairment through earnings. For debt securities that do not meet the aforementioned criteria, the amount of impairment is split into two components as follows; OTTI related to credit loss, which must be recognized in the income statement and; OTTI related to other factors, which is recognized in other comprehensive income. The credit loss is defined as the difference between the present value of the cash flows expected to be collected and the amortized cost basis. For equity securities, the entire amount of impairment is recognized through earnings.

##### F. Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) Stock

The Bank is a member of the FHLB system. Members are required to own a certain amount of stock based on the level of borrowings and other factors, and may invest in additional amounts. FHLB stock is carried at cost and periodically evaluated for impairment based on ultimate recovery of par value. Both cash and stock dividends are reported as income.

##### G. Loans

Loans receivable that management has the intent and ability to hold for the foreseeable future or until maturity or payoff are reported at their outstanding unpaid principal balances reduced by any charge-offs or specific valuation accounts and net of any deferred fees or costs on originated loans, or unamortized premiums or discounts on purchased loans. Loan origination fees and certain direct origination costs are capitalized and recognized as an adjustment of the yield of the related loan.

Interest income is accrued daily as earned on all loans. Loans on which the accrual of interest has been discontinued are designated as non-accrual loans. The accrual of interest on loans is discontinued when principal or interest is past due 90 days based on contractual terms of the loan or when, in the opinion of management there is reasonable doubt as to collectability. When loans are placed on non-accrual status, all interest previously accrued but not collected is reversed against current period interest income. Income on non-accrual loans is subsequently recognized only to the extent that cash is received and the loan's principal balance is deemed collectible. Interest accruals are resumed on such loans only when they are brought current with respect to interest and when, in the judgment of management, the loans are estimated to be fully collectible as to all principle and interest.

## OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY

### NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014

#### NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, Continued

##### H. Other Real Estate Owned

Real estate acquired by foreclosure or deed in lieu of foreclosure is recorded at fair value less estimated costs to sell at the date of foreclosure, establishing a new cost basis. Loan balances in excess of fair value of the real estate acquired at the date of acquisition are charged against the allowance for loan losses. Fair value is generally based on current appraisals, which are frequently adjusted by management to reflect current conditions and estimated selling costs. Any subsequent write-downs are charged against operating expenses and recognized as a valuation allowance. Operating expenses of such properties, net of related income, and gains and losses on their disposition are included in other operating expenses.

##### I. Allowance for Loan Losses

The allowance for loan losses is a valuation allowance for probable incurred credit losses. Loan losses are charged against the allowance when management believes the uncollectability of a loan balance is confirmed. Subsequent recoveries, if any, are credited to the allowance. Management estimates the allowance balance required using past loan loss experience, the nature and volume of the portfolio, information about specific borrower situations and estimated collateral values, economic conditions, and other factors. Allocations of the allowance may be made for specific loans, but the entire allowance is available for any loan that, in management's judgment, should be charged off. Amounts are charged-off when available information confirms that specific loans or portions thereof, are uncollectible. This methodology for determining charge-offs is consistently applied to each segment.

The allowance consists of specific and general reserves. Specific reserves relate to loans that are individually classified as impaired. A loan is impaired when, based on current information and events, it is probable that the Company will be unable to collect all amounts due according to the contractual terms of the loan agreement. Factors considered in determining impairment include payment status, collateral value and the probability of collecting all amounts when due. Measurement of impairment is based on the expected future cash flows of an impaired loan, which are to be discounted at the loan's effective interest rate, or measured by reference to an observable market value, if one exists, or the fair value of the collateral for a collateral-dependent loan. The Company selects the measurement method on a loan-by-loan basis except that collateral-dependent loans for which foreclosure is probable are measured at the fair value of the collateral. Small balance homogeneous loans are collectively evaluated for impairment.

The Company recognizes interest income on impaired loans based on its existing methods of recognizing interest income on nonaccrual loans. Loans, for which the terms have been modified resulting in a concession, and for which the borrower is experiencing financial difficulties, are considered troubled debt restructurings and classified as impaired with measurement of impairment based on expected future cash flows discounted using the loan's effective rate immediately prior to the restructuring.

## OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY

### NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014

#### NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, Continued

##### I. Allowance for Loan Losses, Continued

General reserves cover non-impaired loans and are based on historical loss rates for each portfolio segment, adjusted for the effects of qualitative or environmental factors that are likely to cause estimated credit losses as of the evaluation date to differ from the portfolio segment's historical loss experience. Qualitative factors include consideration of the following: changes in lending policies and procedures; changes in economic conditions, changes in the nature and volume of the portfolio; changes in the experience, ability and depth of lending management on other relevant staff; changes in the volume and severity of past due, nonaccrual and other adversely graded loans; changes in the loan review system; changes in the value of the underlying collateral for collateral-dependent loans; concentrations of credit and the effect of other external factors such as competition and legal and regulatory requirements.

Portfolio segments identified by the Company include real estate, commercial, and consumer loans. Relevant risks characteristics for these portfolio segments generally include debt service coverage, loan-to-value ratios and financial performance on non-consumer loans and credit scores, debt-to income, collateral type, and loan-to-value for consumer loans.

##### J. Transfers of Financial Assets

Transfers of financial assets are accounted for as sales when control over the assets has been surrendered. Control over transferred assets is deemed to be surrendered when the assets have been isolated from the Company, the transferee obtains the right (free of conditions that constrain it from taking advantage of that right) to pledge or exchange the transferred assets, and the Company does not maintain effective control over the transferred assets through an agreement to repurchase them before their maturity.

##### K. Premises and Equipment

Land is carried at cost. Company premises and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and amortization. Depreciation is computed on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of fixtures and equipment utilizing estimated useful lives of three to seven years. Leasehold improvements are amortized on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the improvements or the remaining lease term, whichever is shorter. Expenditures for betterments or major repairs are capitalized and those for ordinary repairs and maintenance are charged to operations as incurred.

##### L. Bank Owned Life Insurance

Bank owned life insurance is recorded at the amount that can be realized under the insurance contract at the balance sheet date, which is the cash surrender value adjusted for other charges or other amounts due that are probable at settlement. Increases in the cash value of the policies are recorded in other noninterest income.



## OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY

### NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014

#### NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, Continued

##### M. Income Taxes

Deferred income tax assets are computed using the balance sheet method, which recognizes a liability or asset representing the tax effects, based on current tax law, of future deductible or taxable amounts attributable to events that have been recognized in the consolidated financial statements. A valuation allowance is established to reduce the deferred tax asset to the level at which it is "more likely than not" that the tax asset or benefits will be realized. Realization of tax benefits of deductible temporary differences and operating loss carryforwards depends on having sufficient taxable income of an appropriate character within the carryforward periods. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are adjusted for the effects of change in tax laws and rates on the date of enactment.

The Company has adopted guidance issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) that clarifies the accounting for uncertainty in tax positions taken or expected to be taken on a tax return and provides that the tax effects from an uncertain tax position can be recognized in the financial statements only if, based on its merits, the position is "more likely than not" to be sustained on audit by the taxing authorities.

The Company is subject to Federal income tax and income tax of the State of California. The Company's Federal income tax returns for the years ended December 31, 2014, 2013 and 2012, are open to audit by the Federal authorities and our California state tax returns for the years ended December 31, 2014, 2013, 2012 and 2011, are open to audit by State authorities.

The Company records interest and penalties related to uncertain tax positions as part of operating expense. There was no penalty or interest expense recorded as of December 31, 2015 and 2014. The Company does not expect the total amount of unrecognized tax benefits to significantly increase or decrease within the next 12 months.

##### N. Use of Estimates in the Preparation of Financial Statements

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Material estimates that are particularly susceptible to significant change in the near term relate to the determination of the allowance for loan losses and the valuation of deferred tax assets.

##### O. Advertising Costs

The Company expenses the cost of advertising in the period incurred.

**OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY**

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014**

**NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, Continued**

**P. Fair Value Measurements**

Fair value is the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date. Current accounting guidance establishes a fair value hierarchy, which requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. That guidance describes three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the entity has the ability to access as of the measurement date

Level 2: Significant other observable inputs (other than Level 1 prices) such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data

Level 3: Significant unobservable inputs that reflect an entity's own assumptions about the factors that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability

See Note 14 for more information and disclosures relating to the Company's fair value measurements.

**Q. Off-Balance Sheet Financial Instruments**

In the ordinary course of business, the Company has entered into off-balance sheet financial instruments consisting of commitments to extend credit, commercial letters of credit, and standby letters of credit as described in Note 12. Such financial instruments are recorded in the consolidated financial statements when they are funded or related fees are incurred or received.

**R. Comprehensive Income**

Accounting principles generally require that recognized revenue, expenses, gains, and losses be included in net income. Although certain changes in assets and liabilities, such as unrealized gains and losses on available-for-sale securities, are reported as a separate component of the equity section of the balance sheet, such items, along with net income, are components of comprehensive income. The Company's only component of comprehensive income is net income.

**S. Reclassification**

Certain amounts in the 2014 consolidated financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the 2015 presentation.

## OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY

### NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014

#### NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, Continued

##### T. Income Per Share EPS

The basic income per share ratio excludes dilution and is computed by dividing income available to common shareholders by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding for the period. As of December 31, 2015 and 2014, diluted income per share reflects the potential dilution that could occur if securities or other contracts to issue common stock were exercised or converted into common stock or resulted in the issuance of common stock that then shared in the earnings of the entity.

##### U. Share-Based Compensation

The Company recognizes the cost of employee services received in exchange for awards of stock options, or other equity instruments, based on the grant date fair value of those awards. This cost is recognized over the period which an employee is required to provide services in exchange for the award, generally the vesting period.

##### V. Subsequent Events

The Company has evaluated subsequent events for recognition and disclosure through March 17, 2016, which is the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

##### W. Adoption of New Accounting Standards

In January 2014, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2014-04, *Receivables—Troubled Debt Restructurings by Creditors (Subtopic 310-40): Reclassification of Residential Real Estate Collateralized Consumer Mortgage Loans upon Foreclosure*, a consensus of the FASB Emerging Issues Task Force. This Update provides clarification as to when an in-substance repossession or foreclosure has occurred, i.e., the creditor is considered to have received physical possession of residential real estate property collateralizing a consumer mortgage loan and, therefore, the loan receivable should be derecognized and the real estate property should be recognized. Under ASU No. 2014-04, a creditor has received physical possession of residential real estate property collateralizing a consumer mortgage loan upon either (1) the creditor obtaining legal title to the property upon completion of a foreclosure or (2) the borrower conveying all interest in the property to the creditor to satisfy the loan through completion of a deed in lieu of foreclosure or a similar legal agreement. The Update also will require disclosure in annual and interim financial statements of both (1) the amount of foreclosed residential real estate property held by the creditor and (2) the recorded investment in consumer mortgage loans collateralized by residential real estate property that are in the process of foreclosure according to local requirements of the applicable jurisdiction. The amendments in this Update are effective for interim and annual periods beginning after December 15, 2014. Adoption of this Update did not have a material impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

## OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY

### NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014

#### NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, Continued

##### W. Adoption of New Accounting Standards, Continued

In January 2014, the FASB issued ASU No. 2014-02, *Intangibles – Goodwill and Other (Topic 350): "Accounting for Goodwill"*. This Update allows an accounting alternative for the subsequent measurement of goodwill for entities that are not considered public business entities. An entity that elects the accounting alternative in this Update would amortize goodwill on a straight-line basis over 10 years, or less than 10 years if the entity demonstrates that another useful life is more appropriate. An entity that elects the accounting alternative is further required to make an accounting policy election to test goodwill for impairment at either the entity level or the reporting unit level. Goodwill would be tested for impairment when a triggering event occurs that indicates that the fair value of an entity (or a reporting unit) may be below its carrying amount. The accounting alternative, if elected, would be applied prospectively to goodwill existing as of the beginning of the period of adoption and new goodwill recognized in annual periods beginning after December 15, 2014, and interim periods within annual periods beginning after December 15, 2015. Early application is permitted, including application to any period for which the entity's annual or interim financial statements have not yet been made available for issuance. The Company is currently in the process of evaluating the impact of the adoption of this Update, but does not expect a material impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

##### Recent Accounting Guidance Not Yet Effective

On January 5, 2016, the FASB issued ASU Update 2016-01, *Financial Instruments—Overall: Recognition and Measurement of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities*. Changes made to the current measurement model primarily affect the accounting for equity securities with readily determinable fair values, where changes in fair value will impact earnings instead of other comprehensive income. The accounting for other financial instruments, such as loans, investments in debt securities, and financial liabilities is largely unchanged. The Update also changes the presentation and disclosure requirements for financial instruments including a requirement that public business entities use exit price when measuring the fair value of financial instruments measured at amortized cost for disclosure purposes. This Update is generally effective for public business entities in fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2017, including interim periods within those fiscal years. The Company is currently evaluating the effects of ASU 2016-01 on its financial statements and disclosures.

On February 26, 2016, the FASB issued ASU Update No. 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)*. The most significant change for lessees is the requirement under the new guidance to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for all leases not considered short-term leases, which is generally defined as a lease term of less than 12 months. This change will result in lessees recognizing right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for most leases currently accounted for as operating leases under current lease accounting guidance. The amendments in this Update are effective for interim and annual periods beginning after December 15, 2018, for public business entities. The Company is currently evaluating the effects of ASU 2016-02 on its financial statements and disclosures.

**OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY**

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014**

**NOTE 2 - INVESTMENT SECURITIES**

The amortized cost and fair values of securities held-to-maturity with gross unrealized gains as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, are as follows:

	Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized Gains	Gross Unrealized Losses	Fair Value
<b>December 31, 2015</b>				
U.S. Agency Securities	<u>\$ 6,998,586</u>	<u>\$ 7,419</u>	<u>\$ (25,711)</u>	<u>\$ 6,980,294</u>
<b>December 31, 2014</b>				
U.S. Agency Securities	<u>\$ 5,992,333</u>	<u>\$ 4,597</u>	<u>\$ (29,834)</u>	<u>\$ 5,967,096</u>

The gross unrealized losses and related fair value of investment securities that have been in a continuous loss position for less than twelve and over twelve months at December 31, 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

	Less than Twelve Months		Over Twelve Months		Total	
	Unrealized Losses	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses	Fair Value
<b>December 31, 2015</b>						
U.S. Agency Securities	<u>\$ (14,185)</u>	<u>\$ 2,985,428</u>	<u>\$ (11,526)</u>	<u>\$ 2,987,819</u>	<u>\$ (25,711)</u>	<u>\$ 5,973,247</u>
<b>December 31, 2014</b>						
U.S. Agency Securities	<u>\$ (3,891)</u>	<u>\$ 1,995,548</u>	<u>\$ (25,943)</u>	<u>\$ 2,967,445</u>	<u>\$ (29,834)</u>	<u>\$ 4,962,993</u>

As of December 31, 2015 and 2014, the Company had six agency securities and five agency securities respectively, that were in an unrealized loss positions. Unrealized loss on these investment securities has not been recognized into income as management does not intend to sell, and it is not "more likely than not" that management would be required to sell the securities prior to its anticipated recovery, and the decline in fair value is largely due to change in interest rates. The fair value is expected to recover as the securities approach maturity.



**OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY**

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014**

**NOTE 2 - INVESTMENT SECURITIES, Continued**

The amortized cost and fair value of debt securities by contractual maturity at December 31, 2015, is shown below.

	Held-to-Maturity	
	Amortized Cost	Fair Value
Due within one year	\$ 1,998,263	\$ 1,995,136
Due after one year through five years	5,000,323	4,985,158
	<u>\$ 6,998,586</u>	<u>\$ 6,980,294</u>

At December 31, 2015 and 2014, all investment securities were pledged to secure public deposits and for other purposes as required by law.

**NOTE 3 - LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES**

Loans consist of the following:

	December 31,	
	2015	2014
Real estate	\$ 147,424,839	\$ 102,671,896
Commercial	28,301,285	23,789,487
Consumer	820,213	1,913,446
Loans Receivable	176,546,337	128,374,829
Allowances for loan losses	(2,110,649)	(1,551,999)
Net deferred loan origination fees	(84,673)	(80,276)
Loans Receivable, net	<u>\$ 174,351,015</u>	<u>\$ 126,742,554</u>

Changes in the allowance for loan losses at December 31 are as follows:

	2015	2014
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 1,551,999	\$ 1,355,182
Provision for credit losses	546,000	309,000
Loans charged-off	(45,706)	(114,134)
Recoveries of loans previously charged-off	58,356	1,951
Balance, end of year	<u>\$ 2,110,649</u>	<u>\$ 1,551,999</u>

**OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY**

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014**

**NOTE 3 - LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES, Continued**

At December 31, 2015, the Company had one impaired loan totaling \$14,755. At December 31, 2014, the Company had two impaired loans totaling \$1,701,794. No additional funds are committed to be advanced in connection with impaired loans as of December 31, 2015 and 2014.

The Company did not have any loans past due 90 days or more and still accruing interest as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, no non-accruing loans at December 31, 2015, and one non-accruing loan totaling \$1,684,145 at December 31, 2014. If interest on non-accruing loans had been recognized at the interest rates stipulated in the respective loan agreements, interest income would have increased by \$109,469 in 2014.

The following table presents the activity in the allowance for loan losses for the year 2015, and the recorded investment in loans and impairment method as of December 31, 2015, by portfolio segment:

<u>December 31, 2015</u>	<u>Real Estate</u>	<u>Commercial</u>	<u>Consumer</u>	<u>Total</u>
Allowance for Loan Losses:				
Beginning of Year	\$ 1,315,364	\$ 226,131	\$ 10,504	\$ 1,551,999
Provisions	520,840	26,726	(1,566)	546,000
Charge-offs	-	(45,706)	-	(45,706)
Recoveries	-	58,356	-	58,356
End of Year	<u>\$ 1,836,204</u>	<u>\$ 265,507</u>	<u>\$ 8,938</u>	<u>\$ 2,110,649</u>
Reserves:				
Specific	\$ -	\$ 492	\$ -	\$ 492
General	1,836,204	265,015	8,938	2,110,157
	<u>\$ 1,836,204</u>	<u>\$ 265,507</u>	<u>\$ 8,938</u>	<u>\$ 2,110,649</u>
Loans Evaluated for Impairment:				
Individually	\$ -	\$ 14,755	\$ -	\$ 14,755
Collectively	147,424,839	28,286,530	820,213	176,531,582
	<u>\$ 147,424,839</u>	<u>\$ 28,301,285</u>	<u>\$ 820,213</u>	<u>\$ 176,546,337</u>

**OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY**

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014**

**NOTE 3 - LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES, Continued**

The following table presents the recorded investment in loans and impairment method as of December 31, 2014, by portfolio segment:

<u>December 31, 2014</u>	<u>Real Estate</u>	<u>Commercial</u>	<u>Consumer</u>	<u>Total</u>
Allowance for Loan Losses:				
Beginning of Year	\$ 1,239,565	\$ 108,424	\$ 7,193	\$ 1,355,182
Provisions	75,286	230,403	3,311	309,000
Charge-offs	(178)	(113,956)	-	(114,134)
Recoveries	691	1,260	-	1,951
End of Year	<u>\$ 1,315,364</u>	<u>\$ 226,131</u>	<u>\$ 10,504</u>	<u>\$ 1,551,999</u>
Reserves:				
Specific	\$ -	\$ 492	\$ -	\$ 492
General	1,314,872	226,131	10,504	1,551,507
	<u>\$ 1,314,872</u>	<u>\$ 226,623</u>	<u>\$ 10,504</u>	<u>\$ 1,551,999</u>
Loans Evaluated for Impairment:				
Individually	\$ 1,684,145	\$ 17,649	\$ -	\$ 1,701,794
Collectively	100,987,751	23,771,838	1,913,446	126,673,035
	<u>\$ 102,671,896</u>	<u>\$ 23,789,487</u>	<u>\$ 1,913,446</u>	<u>\$ 128,374,829</u>

The Company categorizes loans into risk categories based on relevant information about the ability of borrowers to service their debt such as current financial information, historical payment experience, collateral adequacy, credit documentation, and current economic trends, among other factors. The Company analyzes loans individually by classifying the loans as to credit risk. This analysis typically includes larger, non-homogeneous loans such as commercial real estate and commercial and industrial loans. This analysis is performed on an ongoing basis as new information is obtained. The Company uses the following definitions for risk ratings:

**Special Mention** - Loans classified as special mention have a potential weakness that deserves management's close attention. If left uncorrected, these potential weaknesses may result in deterioration of the repayment prospects for the loan or of the institution's credit position at some future date.

**Substandard** - Loans classified as substandard are inadequately protected by the current net worth and paying capacity of the obligor or of the collateral pledged, if any. Loans so classified have a well-defined weakness or weaknesses that jeopardize the liquidation of the debt. They are characterized by the distinct possibility that the institution will sustain some loss if the deficiencies are not corrected.

**Impaired** - A loan is considered impaired, when, based on current information and events, it is probable that the Company will be unable to collect all amounts due according to the contractual terms of the loan agreement. Additionally, all loans classified as troubled debt restructurings are considered impaired.

**OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY**

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014**

**NOTE 3 - LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES, Continued**

Loans listed as pass include larger non-homogeneous loans not meeting the risk rating definitions above and smaller, homogeneous loans not assessed on an individual basis.

The risk category of loans by class of loans was as follows as of December 31, 2015 and 2014:

<b>December 31, 2015</b>	Pass	Special Mention	Substandard	Impaired	Total
Real estate	\$ 147,424,839	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 147,424,839
Commercial	28,286,530	-	-	14,755	28,301,285
Consumer	820,213	-	-	-	820,213
	<u>\$ 176,531,582</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 14,755</u>	<u>\$ 176,546,337</u>
<b>December 31, 2014</b>					
Real estate	\$ 100,970,102	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,701,794	\$ 102,671,896
Commercial	23,789,487	-	-	-	23,789,487
Consumer	1,913,446	-	-	-	1,913,446
	<u>\$ 126,673,035</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,701,794</u>	<u>\$ 128,374,829</u>

Past due and nonaccrual loans presented by loan class were as follows as of December 31:

<b>December 31, 2015</b>	Still Accruing				Nonaccrual
	Current	30-59 Days Past Due	60-89 Days Past Due	Over 90 Days Past Due	
Real estate	\$ 147,424,839	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Commercial	28,263,934	37,351		-	-
Consumer	820,213	-	-	-	-
	<u>\$ 176,508,986</u>	<u>\$ 37,351</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
<b>December 31, 2014</b>					
Real estate	\$ 100,970,102	\$ -	\$ 17,649	\$ -	\$ 1,684,145
Commercial	23,789,487	-	-	-	-
Consumer	1,913,446	-	-	-	-
	<u>\$ 126,673,035</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 17,649</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,684,145</u>

**OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY**

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014**

**NOTE 3 - LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES, Continued**

Information relating to individually impaired loans presented by class of loans was as follows as of December 31, 2015 and 2014. The Company did not have any impaired loans without a related allowance as of December 31, 2015.

<b>December 31, 2015</b>	<b>Unpaid Principal Balance</b>	<b>Recorded Investment</b>	<b>Related Allowance</b>	<b>Average Recorded Investment</b>	<b>Interest Income Recognized</b>
<b>With a Related Allowance Recorded</b>					
Commercial	<u>\$ 14,755</u>	<u>\$ 14,755</u>	<u>\$ 492</u>	<u>\$ 16,222</u>	<u>\$ 777</u>
 <b>December 31, 2014</b>					
<b>With a Related Allowance Recorded</b>					
Commercial	<u>\$ 17,649</u>	<u>\$ 17,649</u>	<u>\$ 492</u>	<u>\$ 19,354</u>	<u>\$ 1,210</u>
 <b>Without a Related Allowance Recorded</b>					
Real estate	<u>\$ 1,684,145</u>	<u>\$ 1,684,145</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,673,323</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The Company has one loan classified as troubled debt restructurings totaling \$14,755 at December 31, 2015, and two loans classified as troubled debt restructurings totaling \$1,701,794 at December 31, 2014. The modification of the terms of the loans included one or a combination of the following: a reduction of the stated interest rate of the loan; an extension of the maturity date at a stated rate of interest lower than the current market.

The following table presents loans by class modified as TDRs that occurred during the year ended December 31, 2014. There were no loans modified as TDRs that occurred during the year ended December 31, 2015.

<b>December 31, 2014</b>	<b>TDR's</b>			
Consumer	<u>1</u>	<u>\$ 17,649</u>	<u>\$ 17,649</u>	

The Company did not have any loans modified as troubled debt restructuring for which there was a payment default within twelve months following the modification during the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014.



**OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY**

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014**

**NOTE 4 - PREMISES AND EQUIPMENT**

Premises and equipment at December 31, is as follows:

	<u><b>2015</b></u>	<u><b>2014</b></u>
Fixtures and equipment	\$ 917,283	\$ 869,167
Computer software	90,620	86,171
Leasehold improvements	<u>732,833</u>	<u>699,910</u>
	1,740,736	1,655,248
Accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>(1,345,322)</u>	<u>(1,188,101)</u>
	<u><u>\$ 395,414</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 467,147</u></u>

Total depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, was \$157,221 and \$143,634, respectively.

**NOTE 5 - INTANGIBLE ASSETS**

Core Deposit Intangible (CDI)

In October 2008, the Company recorded approximately \$2,656,181 in CDI related to core deposits it obtained in the acquisition of the two Santa Barbara Bank and Trust branches. Accumulated amortization of the CDI was \$2,656,181 as of December 31, 2015 and 2014. Amortization expense recorded in 2014 was 474,463. CDI was fully amortized as of December 31, 2014.

**NOTE 6 - DEPOSITS**

Interest-bearing deposits at December 31 consist of the following:

	<u><b>2015</b></u>	<u><b>2014</b></u>
NOW accounts	\$ 11,725,455	\$ 12,157,415
Savings and money market	68,913,485	48,403,257
Time certificate of deposit accounts under \$250,000	22,733,491	25,102,762
Time certificate of deposit accounts over \$250,000	<u>3,144,215</u>	<u>2,600,910</u>
	<u><u>\$ 106,516,646</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 88,264,344</u></u>

As of December 31, 2015, all noninterest-bearing deposits are demand deposits.

**OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY**

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014**

**NOTE 6 - DEPOSITS, Continued**

The maturity of time certificates of deposit at December 31, 2015, is as follows:

<u>Year Ending</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2016	\$ 20,801,883
2017	4,161,627
2018	826,196
2019	31,229
2020	56,771
Total	<u>\$ 25,877,706</u>

Interest expense on deposit accounts is summarized as follows:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
NOW accounts	\$ 4,706	\$ 4,373
Savings and money market	77,238	51,391
Time certificate of deposit accounts	73,000	113,406
	<u>\$ 154,944</u>	<u>\$ 169,170</u>

**NOTE 7 - INCOME TAXES**

The components of the provision for income taxes were as follows for the years ended December 31:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Current Taxes:		
Federal	\$ 501,334	\$ 244,844
State	182,494	83,192
	<u>683,828</u>	<u>328,036</u>
Deferred Taxes:		
Federal	57,596	70,816
State	25,915	8,348
	<u>83,511</u>	<u>79,164</u>
Income tax expense	<u>\$ 600,317</u>	<u>\$ 248,872</u>

**OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY**

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014**

**NOTE 7 - INCOME TAXES, Continued**

The following table reconciles the statutory Federal income tax rate to the Company's effective income tax rate for the years ended December 31:

	<b>2015</b>	<b>2014</b>
Federal tax rate	34.0%	34.0%
State taxes, net of Federal tax benefits	7.2%	7.2%
Bank Owned Life Insurance	-1.5%	-3.4%
Other	-0.2%	1.8%
Provision for Income Tax	<u>39.5%</u>	<u>39.6%</u>

The following is a summary of the components of the net deferred tax asset accounts recognized in the accompanying statements of financial condition at December 31:

	<b>2015</b>	<b>2014</b>
Deferred Tax Assets:		
Pre-opening expenses	\$ 44,874	\$ 52,416
Allowance for loan losses due to tax limitations	529,837	305,134
State taxes	59,551	28,465
Share-based compensation	95,647	59,466
Purchase accounting adjustment	676,989	764,354
Non-accrued interest	-	100,160
Other	76,656	26,906
	<u>1,483,554</u>	<u>1,336,901</u>
Deferred Tax Liabilities:		
Depreciation	(61,924)	(13,578)
Loan origination costs	(278,568)	(187,715)
Cash basis reporting for income tax purposes	(7,963)	(84,020)
	<u>(348,455)</u>	<u>(285,313)</u>
Net Deferred Tax Assets	<u>\$ 1,135,099</u>	<u>\$ 1,051,588</u>

## OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY

### NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014

#### NOTE 8 - STOCK INCENTIVE PLANS

The Company's 2005 Stock Plan (the Plan), was approved by its shareholders in April 2005. Under the terms of the 2005 Stock Plan, officers and key employees may be granted both nonqualified and incentive stock options, and directors and consultants, who are not also an officer or employee, may only be granted nonqualified stock options. The Plan provides for options to purchase 433,125 shares of common stock at a price not less than 100 percent of the fair market value of the stock on the date of grant. Stock options expire no later than ten years from the date of the grant and vest based on a schedule determined by the Company's Stock Option Committee. The Plan provides for accelerated vesting if there is a change of control, as defined in the Plan.

In 2014 the shareholder's approved the 2013 Omnibus Stock Incentive Plan (2013 Plan), a replacement of the 2005 Stock Plan. Under the terms of the 2013 Plan, employees, nonemployee directors and consultants may be granted stock option grants, stock appreciation rights, restricted stock, deferred shares, performance shares, or performance units. The 2013 Plan provides for 655,445 shares of common stock subject to adjustment by the Board for stock splits, stock dividends, recapitalizations and other similar transactions or events. Awards expire no later than ten years from the date of grant and vest based on a schedule determined by the Board. The 2013 Plan provides for accelerated vesting if there is a change of control as defined in the 2013 Plan.

The Company recognized stock-based compensation cost of \$121,985 in 2015 and \$37,320 in 2014. The Company recognized income tax benefits related to stock-based compensation of \$36,046 in 2015 and \$8,060 in 2014. As of December 31, 2015, there was \$343,880 of total unrecognized compensation cost related to the outstanding stock options and restricted stock that will be recognized over a weighted average period of 2.88 years.

The fair value of each option grant in 2015 was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions presented below. There were no options granted in 2014.

	<u>2015</u>
Dividend yield	0.00%
Expected life	6.5 Years
Expected volatility	50.23%
Risk-free interest rate	1.83%
Weighted-average grant date fair value	\$2.88

The following is the listing of the input variables and the assumptions utilized by the Company for each parameter used in the Black-Scholes option pricing model:

**Risk-free Rate** - The risk-free rate for periods within the contractual life of the option have been based on the U.S. Treasury rate that matures on the expected assigned life of the option at the date of the grant.

**Expected Life of Options** - The expected life of options is based on the period of time that options granted are expected to be outstanding.

**Expected Volatility** - The expected volatility has been based on the historical volatility for the Company's shares.

**OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY**

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014**

**NOTE 8 - STOCK INCENTIVE PLANS, Continued**

Dividend Yield - The dividend yield has been based on historical experience and expected future changes on dividend payouts.

Restricted Stock

Below is a summary of the restricted stock activity in the Plans for the year ended December 31, 2015:

	<b>2015</b>	
	Shares	Weighted Average Grant-Date Fair Value Per Share
Unvested at the beginning of year	-	\$ -
Granted	47,565	5.70
Vested	5,000	5.85
Unvested at the end of year	<u>42,565</u>	<u>\$ 5.69</u>

Compensation expense of \$67,464 was recorded related to the above restricted stock grants for the year ended December 31, 2015. Restricted stock awards are valued at the closing stock price on the date of grant and are expensed to stock based compensation expense over the period for which the related service is performed. The total grant date fair value of awards was \$271,242 for 2015 awards.

A summary of the status of the Company's stock option plan as of December 31, 2015, and changes during the year ending thereon is presented below:

	<b>2015</b>		Weighted-Average Remaining Contractual Term	Aggregate Intrinsic Value
	Options	Exercise Price		
Balance, beginning of year	163,669	\$ 6.43		
Granted	49,000	5.65		
Forfeited or expired	(44,494)	8.19		
Balance, end of year	<u>168,175</u>	<u>\$ 5.74</u>	<u>6.83 Years</u>	<u>\$ 10,690</u>
Options exercisable	<u>96,285</u>	<u>\$ 5.85</u>	<u>5.59 Years</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Options available for granting	<u>409,811</u>			



# OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY

## NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014

### NOTE 9 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Company leases office facilities and equipment under operating leases which expires through 2016. Rental expense in 2015 and 2014, was \$300,312 and \$258,840, respectively. Future minimum rental payments under the operating lease as of December 31, 2015, are as follows:

Year Ending December 31,	Amount
2016	\$ 249,023
2017	161,664
2018	100,822
Total	<u>\$ 511,509</u>

The Company is not currently a party to any legal proceedings.

### NOTE 10 - BORROWING ARRANGEMENTS

The Company may borrow up to \$2,000,000 overnight on an unsecured basis from Pacific Coast Bankers Bank. As of December 31, 2015, the Company had an available line of credit with the Federal Home Loan Bank of San Francisco ("FHLBSF") secured by the assets of the Bank. Under this line, the Company may borrow up to \$52.5 million subject to providing adequate collateral and continued compliance with the Advances and Security Agreement and other eligibility requirements established by the FHLBSF. The Company has pledged loans in the amount of \$78.1 million as collateral for this line.

As of December 31, 2015, the Company had the following FHLB advances outstanding. The average balance outstanding was \$9,801,370, and the maximum outstanding at any month-end during the year was \$13,500,000.

Maturity	Weighted-Average Rate	Amount
2016	0.68%	\$ 9,500,000
2017	1.15%	4,000,000
		<u>\$ 13,500,000</u>

As of December 31, 2015, the Company had unused borrowing capacity of approximately \$5,000,000 secured by \$8,000,000 in loans pledged as collateral to the Federal Reserve Bank.

During 2015, the Company entered into a \$4,000,000 borrowing arrangement. The note bears interest at a fixed interest rate of 5.5 percent. The note provides for quarterly interest payments with the first interest payment occurring on July 1, 2015. Principal is due at maturity on June 23, 2019. The note is secured by 100 percent of the issued and outstanding shares of the Bank and a \$220,000 deposit account in the name of the Company. The borrowings are being down-streamed as additional capital to the Bank. The principle balance outstanding as of December 31, 2015, was \$4,000,000.

**OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY**

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014**

**NOTE 10 - BORROWING ARRANGEMENTS, Continued**

During 2015, the Company entered into a borrowing arrangement that provides a \$3,000,000 revolving note. Interest is payable quarterly at the Wall Street Journal Prime plus 2.75 percent for a rate of 6.25 percent at December 31, 2016. Principal is due at maturity on June 23, 2019. The note is secured by 100 percent of the issued and outstanding shares of the Bank. The principle balance outstanding as of December 31, 2015, was \$1,000,000.

During 2013, the Company entered into a borrowing arrangement that provides a \$100,000 line of credit with a one year maturity and a variable interest rate. Regular quarterly payments of all accrued unpaid interest were due beginning December 27, 2013. Interest was calculated from the date of each advance. The Company had an outstanding balance on this line of credit of \$10,000 as of December 31, 2013. The principal was paid in full upon maturity during 2014.

During 2013, the Company entered into a borrowing arrangement for \$2,300,000 in conjunction with redeeming preferred stock of Ojai Community Bank. The note provided for principal and interest at a rate of five percent to be paid by the Company in 28 quarterly payments of \$98,093, maturing September 27, 2020. These payments began on December 27, 2013. During 2015, the principal was paid in full.

In connection with the foreclosure of real estate during 2015, the Company assumed existing senior debt totaling \$1,346,747. The note pays interest at three percent annually. Monthly principal and interest payments are due through the maturity date of June 1, 2038. The following is a summary of principal payments to be made by the Company through maturity.

<u>Year Ending</u>	<u>Principal Payable</u>
2016	\$ 42,669
2017	43,967
2018	45,304
2019	46,682
2020	48,102
Thereafter	<u>1,120,023</u>
Total	<u>\$ 1,346,747</u>

**OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY**

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014**

**NOTE 11 - EARNINGS PER SHARE**

The factors used in the earnings per share computation follow:

	2015		2014	
	Income	Shares	Income	Shares
Net income as reported	\$ 920,723	-	\$ 380,254	-
Shares outstanding at year-end	-	2,184,684	-	2,184,684
Dilutive effect of vested outstanding restricted shares	-	5,000	-	-
<b>Used in Basic EPS</b>	<b>920,723</b>	<b>2,189,684</b>	<b>380,254</b>	<b>2,184,684</b>
Dilutive effect of outstanding stock options	-	4,311	-	2,727
<b>Used in Diluted EPS</b>	<b>\$ 920,723</b>	<b>2,193,995</b>	<b>\$ 380,254</b>	<b>2,187,411</b>

Stock options for 133,315 and 121,669 shares of common stock were not considered in computing diluted earnings per common share for 2015 and 2014 because they were antidilutive.

**NOTE 12 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS WITH OFF-BALANCE SHEET RISK**

The Company is a party to financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk in the normal course of business to meet the financing needs of its customers. These financial instruments include commitments to extend credit and standby letters of credit. Those instruments involve, to varying degrees, elements of credit and interest rate risk in excess of the amount recognized in the accompanying balance sheet.

The Company's exposure to credit losses in the event of nonperformance by the other parties for commitments to extend credit and standby letters of credit is represented by the contractual amount of these instruments. The Company uses the same credit policies in making commitments and conditional obligations as it does for on-balance-sheet instruments.

**OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY**

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014**

**NOTE 12 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS WITH OFF-BALANCE SHEET RISK, Continued**

The following is a summary of contractual or notional amounts of off-balance sheet financial instruments that represent credit risk at December 31:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Financial instruments whose contract amounts represent credit risks:		
Commitments to extend credit	\$ 24,728,000	\$ 21,465,000
Standby letters of credit	305,000	305,000
	<u>\$ 25,033,000</u>	<u>\$ 21,770,000</u>

Commitments to extend credit are agreements to lend to a customer as long as there is no violation of any conditions established in the contract. Commitments generally have fixed expiration dates of not more than 12 months and may require payment of a fee. Since many of the commitments are not expected to be drawn upon, the total commitment amounts may not represent future cash requirements. The Company evaluates each customer's creditworthiness on a case-by-case basis. The amount of collateral obtained, if deemed necessary by the Company upon extension of credit, is based on management's credit evaluation. Collateral held varies but may include marketable investment securities, accounts receivable, inventory, property, plant, and equipment, and real properties.

**NOTE 13 - RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

As of December 31, 2015 and 2014, the Company's balance sheet included deposits from executive officers and directors totaling \$2,368,890 and \$5,499,742, respectively, and loans to executive officers and directors, which are detailed below.

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Outstanding balance, beginning of year	\$ 1,771,603	\$ 2,075,962
Credit granted, including renewals	1,976,001	-
Repayments	(1,759,334)	(304,359)
Outstanding balance, end of year	<u>\$ 1,988,270</u>	<u>\$ 1,771,603</u>
Undisbursed commitments at end of year	<u>\$ 620,482</u>	<u>\$ 570,808</u>

In management's opinion, the terms and conditions associated with these arrangements are comparable to those of transactions with unaffiliated parties.

## **OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY**

### **NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014**

#### **NOTE 14 - REGULATORY MATTERS**

The Company and Ojai Community Bank are subject to certain regulatory capital requirements administered by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System and the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC). Failure to meet these minimum capital requirements can initiate certain mandatory and possibly additional discretionary, actions by regulators that, if undertaken, could have a direct material effect on the Company's consolidated financial statements. As a small bank holding company, the Company is not subject to specific regulatory capital requirements. The risk-based capital guidelines described below apply on a consolidated basis to bank holding companies with consolidated assets of \$1 billion or more. For bank holding companies with less than \$1 billion in consolidated assets, the guidelines will be applied on a bank-only basis unless: (a) the parent bank holding company is engaged in nonbank activity involving significant leverage; or (b) the parent company has a significant amount of outstanding debt that is held by the general public. Because neither (a) nor (b) apply to the Company, regulators look to the Bank's capital ratios when assessing the adequacy of the Company's capital.

Under capital adequacy guidelines and the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action, the Bank must meet specific capital guidelines that involve quantitative measures of the Bank's assets, liabilities and certain off-balance-sheet items as calculated under regulatory accounting practices. The final rules implementing Basel Committee on Banking Supervision's capital guidelines for U.S. banks (Basel III rules) became effective for the Bank on January 1, 2015, with full compliance with all of the requirements being phased in over a multi-year schedule, and fully phased in by January 1, 2019. Capital amounts and ratios for December 31, 2014, are calculated using Basel I rules.

Quantitative measures established by regulation to ensure capital adequacy require the Bank to maintain minimum capital ratios as set forth in the following table. The Bank's actual capital amounts and ratios as of December 31, 2015 and 2014 are also presented in the table. Management believes, as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, that the Bank met all capital adequacy requirements to which it is subject.

As of December 31, 2015 and 2014, the most recent notification from the FDIC categorized the Bank as well capitalized under the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action. To be categorized as well capitalized, the Bank must maintain minimum total risk-based, Tier 1 risk-based, and Tier 1 leverage ratios as set forth in the following table.

There are no conditions or events since notification that management believes have changed the Bank's category.

Federal and State banking regulations place certain restrictions on dividends and other capital distributions paid to shareholders. The total amount of dividends that may be paid at any date is generally limited to the lesser of the Bank's retained earnings or net income for the last three years, subject to minimum capital requirements.

**OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY**

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014**

**NOTE 14 - REGULATORY MATTERS, Continued**

The Bank's actual and required capital amounts and ratios are presented below:

	Actual		For Capital Adequacy Purposes		To Be Well- Capitalized Under Prompt Corrective Provisions	
	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio
	<i>(Dollars in Thousands)</i>					
<b>December 31, 2015</b>						
Total capital (to risk-weighted assets)	\$ 21,692	12.27%	\$ 14,143	8.0%	\$ 17,679	10.0%
Tier 1 capital (to risk-weighted assets)	19,551	11.06%	10,606	6.0%	14,142	8.0%
Common Tier 1 (CET1)	19,551	11.06%	7,955	4.5%	11,490	6.5%
Tier 1 capital (to average assets)	19,551	9.41%	8,311	4.0%	10,388	5.0%
<b>December 31, 2014</b>						
Total capital (to risk-weighted assets)	\$ 17,516	12.64%	\$ 11,086	8.0%	\$ 13,858	10.0%
Tier 1 capital (to risk-weighted assets)	15,934	11.50%	5,542	4.0%	8,313	6.0%
Tier 1 capital (to average assets)	15,934	10.13%	6,292	4.0%	7,865	5.0%

**NOTE 15 - FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

The following is a description of valuation methodologies used for assets and liabilities recorded at fair value:

*Collateral-Dependent Impaired Loans*

The Company does not record loans at fair value on a recurring basis. However, from time to time, fair value adjustments are recorded on these loans to reflect (1) partial write-downs, through charge-offs or specific reserve allowance, that are based on the current appraised or market-quoted value of the underlying collateral. The fair value estimates for collateral-dependent impaired loans are generally based on recent real estate appraisals or broker opinions, obtained from independent third parties, which are frequently adjusted by management to reflect current conditions and estimated selling costs (Level 3).

**OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY**

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014**

**NOTE 15 - FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, Continued**

*Other Real Estate Owned*

Other real estate owned represents real estate that has been foreclosed and adjusted to fair value. At the time of foreclosure, these assets are recorded at fair value less costs to sell, which becomes the asset's new basis. Any write-downs based on the asset's fair value at the date of foreclosure are charged to the allowance for loan losses. The fair value of other real estate owned is generally based on recent real estate appraisals or broker opinions, obtained from independent third parties, which are frequently adjusted by management to reflect current conditions and estimated selling costs (Level 3).

Appraisal for collateral-dependent loans and other real estate owned are performed by certified general appraisers whose qualifications and licenses have been reviewed and verified by the Company. Once received, a member of the loan department reviews the assumptions and approaches utilized in the appraisal as well as the overall resulting fair value. The Company also determines what additional adjustments, if any, should be made to the appraisal values on any remaining other real estate owned to arrive at fair value. No significant adjustments to appraised values have been made as a result of this comparison process as of December 31, 2015.

The following tables provide a summary of the financial instruments the Company measures at fair value on a non-recurring basis as of December 31, 2015 and 2014:

<u>December 31, 2015</u>	<u>Level 3</u>
<b>Assets Measured on a Non-Recurring Basis</b>	
OREO	<u>\$ 3,362,981</u>
<u>December 31, 2014</u>	<u>Level 3</u>
<b>Assets Measured on a Non-Recurring Basis</b>	
Collateral dependent impaired loans	<u>\$ 1,701,794</u>

**OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY**

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014**

**NOTE 15 - FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, Continued**

Quantitative information about the Company's nonrecurring Level 3 fair value measurements as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, is as follows:

<b>December 31, 2015</b>	<b>Fair Value Amount</b>	<b>Valuation Technique</b>	<b>Unobservable Input</b>	<b>Weighted- Average Adjustment</b>
Other Real Estate Owned	\$ 3,362,981	Third Party Appraisals	Management Adjustment to Reflect Current Conditions and Selling Costs	15%
<b>December 31, 2014</b>				
Collateral Dependent Impaired Loans	\$ 1,701,794	Third Party Appraisals	Management Adjustment to Reflect Current Conditions and Selling Costs	10%

The fair value of financial instruments is the amount at which the asset or obligation could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale. Fair value estimates are made at a specific point in time based on relevant market information and information about the financial instrument. These estimates do not reflect any premium or discount that could result from offering for sale at one time the entire holdings of a particular financial instrument. Because no market value exists for a significant portion of the financial instruments, fair value estimates are based on judgments regarding the current interest rate environment and future expected loss experience, economic conditions, cash flows, and risk characteristics of various financial instruments, and other factors. These estimates are subjective in nature, involve uncertainties and matters of judgment, and, therefore, cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions could significantly affect the estimates.

Fair value estimates are based on financial instruments both on and off the balance sheet without attempting to estimate the value of anticipated future business, and the value of assets and liabilities that are not considered financial instruments. Additionally, tax consequences related to the realization of the unrealized gains and losses can have a potential effect on fair value estimates and have not been considered in many of the estimates.



**OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY**

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014**

**NOTE 15 - FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, Continued**

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values of significant financial instruments at December 31, 2015 and 2014.

**Cash and Due From Banks** - The carrying amounts of cash and short-term investments approximate their fair value.

**Interest-Bearing and Time Deposits with Other Institutions** - Interest-bearing deposits in banks are reported at their fair values asked on quoted market prices.

**Investment Securities Held-to-Maturity** - Fair value of securities are based on market price or dealer quote.

**Restricted Stock at Cost** - The carrying amount of restricted stock is considered to reasonably estimate the fair value.

**Loans** - For variable-rate loans that reprice frequently and have no significant change in credit risk, fair values are based on carrying values. The fair values for other loans (e.g., real estate construction and mortgage, commercial and installment loans) are estimated using discounted cash flow analyses, using interest rates currently being offered for loans with similar terms to borrowers of similar credit quality.

**Accrued Interest Receivable** - The carrying amounts of accrued interest approximate their fair value.

**Deposits** - The fair values of demand deposits, savings deposits, and money market accounts were the amounts payable on demand at December 31, 2015 and 2014. The fair value of time deposits was based on the discounted value of contractual cash flows. The discount rate was estimated utilizing the rates currently offered for deposits of similar remaining maturities.

**Borrowings** - The fair value of long-term debt is based on rates currently available to the Company for debt with similar terms and remaining maturities.

**Accrued Interest Payable** - The carrying amounts of accrued interest approximate their fair value.

**Commitment to Fund Loans** - The fair value of commitment to fund loans represents fees currently charged to enter into similar agreements with similar remaining maturities.

**OCB BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARY**

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014**

**NOTE 15 - FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, Continued**

	Fair Value Hierarchy	December 31, 2015		December 31, 2014	
		Carrying Amount	Fair Value	Carrying Amount	Fair Value
<b>Assets</b>					
Cash and due from banks	Level 1	\$ 5,828,910	\$ 5,828,910	\$ 6,688,651	\$ 6,688,651
Interest-bearing deposits with other institutions	Level 1	15,575,000	15,575,000	15,410,000	15,410,000
Investment securities held-to-maturity	Level 2	6,998,586	6,980,294	5,992,333	5,967,096
Time deposits with other institutions	Level 1	1,096,000	1,095,686	5,080,000	5,080,000
Restricted stock at cost	Level 2	907,300	907,300	835,200	835,200
Loans, net	Level 3	174,351,015	-	126,742,554	126,265,597
Accrued interest	Level 1	515,040	515,040	388,152	388,152
<b>Liabilities</b>					
Deposits	Level 2	\$ 177,553,427	\$ 177,554,130	\$ 143,116,926	\$ 143,120,884
Borrowings	Level 2	19,846,747	19,839,806	7,946,386	7,946,386
Accrued interest	Level 1	60,234	60,234	3,545	3,545
		Notional Amount	Cost to Cede or Assume	Notional Amount	Cost to Cede or Assume
Off-balance sheet instruments					
Unused commitments and financial standby letters of credit	Level 1	\$ 25,033,000	\$ 250,330	\$ 21,770,000	\$ 217,700

**NOTE 16 - STOCK DIVIDEND**

On May 18, 2014, the Board of Directors declared a five percent (5%) stock dividend which was payable on June 16, 2014, to shareholders of record on May 9, 2014. All share and per share amounts have been restated to give retroactive effect for this stock dividend.

# SERVING OUR COMMUNITY



**I BELIEVE...**  
*in Santa Barbara Community Bank*  
a division of Ojai Community Bank

"I am Mario Medina, owner of Mulligan's Golf & Bar. Finding the right banking partner is probably the biggest challenge for most business owners. I feel fortunate to have met Eloy Ortega years ago, when he coached my kids in soccer. Today, I trust him and his team with my business—they make my life simple.

*That's why I believe in Community Banking.*  
—Mario Medina

Eloy Ortega, Market President  
Mario Medina, Owner of Mulligan's Golf & Bar

**PUTTING COMMUNITY BACK INTO BANKING.** | 21 E. Carrillo St., Ste. 160 | PHONE 965.8343  
SantaBarbaraCommunityBank.com

**WE BELIEVE...**

From Left to Right:  
Jim Marshall, CEO and Ojai Club-Ojai Executive Officer  
Joan Carver, VP and Ojai Club-Ojai Executive Officer  
Michelle Marshall, VP and Ojai Club-Ojai Executive Officer  
Don Telle, District President



**Santa Paula Community Bank**  
a division of Ojai Community Bank

"...IT TAKES COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT to make a difference and 'to provide a positive place for kids' at the boys & girls club of Santa Clara Valley. Don Telle and his staff provide that support, volunteering time whenever it's needed. The Bank is more than a name, they work as partners with us. That's why we believe in community banking."

*—Jan Marshall*

**PUTTING COMMUNITY BACK INTO BANKING.**

**OJAI COMMUNITY BANK** 646.9909  
**VENTURA COMMUNITY BANK** 642.9955  
**SANTA PAULA COMMUNITY BANK** 525.2137  
**SANTA BARBARA COMMUNITY BANK** 965.8343

**WE BELIEVE... in Ojai Community Bank**

Hi, we are Dr. Brockman and Dr. Dana, owners of Togo Togo Optometry, a husband and wife team gladly serving the Ojai Valley for 28 years. Through experienced planning and timely financing, Michelle Henson and our bank helped make our dream office a reality. Today, our patients enjoy the latest ocular health technology and a vast eyewear collection. Ojai Community Bank believes in our vision!

*That's why we believe in community banking.*  
**PUTTING COMMUNITY BACK INTO BANKING.**

Michelle Henson, Chief Credit Officer  
Dr. William Togo and Dr. Dana Brockman, Owners, Togo Togo Optometry

**OJAI COMMUNITY BANK** 646.9909  
**VENTURA COMMUNITY BANK** 642.9955  
**SANTA PAULA COMMUNITY BANK** 525.2137  
**SANTA BARBARA COMMUNITY BANK** 965.8343

**THANK YOU FOR YOUR SUPPORT, OJAI!**



**Ojai Community Bank**

Thank you for voting us BEST BANK IN THE OJAI VALLEY. It is our privilege to serve you. We take this responsibility so heart and are truly grateful for your trust, confidence and unconditional partnership. Please join us in celebrating this award and our 10th anniversary!

Putting Community Back into Banking.

**OJAI COMMUNITY BANK** 646.9909  
**VENTURA COMMUNITY BANK** 642.9955  
**SANTA PAULA COMMUNITY BANK** 525.2137  
**SANTA BARBARA COMMUNITY BANK** 965.8343

**I BELIEVE...**



Jim Chikasawa, Owner of JTC Trucking, Inc.  
George Tabata, VP Commercial Lending Officer

"... IN COMMUNITY BANKING. I am Jim Chikasawa, owner of JTC Trucking, Inc. We are a fresh cut and packaged produce interstate trucking carrier. With the help of George Tabata and the Bank, our financial processes have become efficient and effortless, allowing us to acquire the additional equipment necessary to service our customers' growing needs. Our business moves fast, and the Bank is right here with us.

*That's why I believe in community banking.* —Jim Chikasawa

**PUTTING COMMUNITY BACK INTO BANKING.**

**OJAI COMMUNITY BANK** 646.9909  
**VENTURA COMMUNITY BANK** 642.9955  
**SANTA PAULA COMMUNITY BANK** 525.2137  
**SANTA BARBARA COMMUNITY BANK** 965.8343

**I BELIEVE...**

Dave Brubaker, President/CEO  
Mike Orman, Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer



"... IN THE INTELLIGENCE of teamwork and the importance of community. I believe in making decisions face to face, taking into account the total picture. That's why I believe in Mike Orman, our new Chief Operating Officer. Mike's 35 years of Ventura Community Bank experience is exemplified through his integrity, warmth and professionalism.

*—Dave Brubaker*

**PUTTING COMMUNITY BACK INTO BANKING.**

**OJAI COMMUNITY BANK** 646.9909  
**VENTURA COMMUNITY BANK** 642.9955  
**SANTA PAULA COMMUNITY BANK** 525.2137

**I BELIEVE...**

Steven Huber, Partner of Bratton McMorrow & Associates CPA, LLP  
George Tabata, VP Commercial Lending Officer



"...IN COMMUNITY BANKING. I'm Steven Huber, partner of Bratton McMorrow & Associates CPA, LLP. I've had a working relationship with George Tabata for over 25 years. We share the common goal of providing the best possible personal service to our clients. I can focus on what I do best, assisting businesses and individuals with their accounting, income tax, and estate planning needs knowing I can rely on George's banking help when needed and quick responsiveness.

*That's why I believe in community banking.* —Steven Huber

**PUTTING COMMUNITY BACK INTO BANKING.**

**OJAI COMMUNITY BANK** 646.9909  
**VENTURA COMMUNITY BANK** 642.9955  
**SANTA PAULA COMMUNITY BANK** 525.2137  
**SANTA BARBARA COMMUNITY BANK** 965.8343

**HOMETOWN SPIRIT**



**Santa Barbara Community Bank**  
a division of Ojai Community Bank


AT OUR BANK, we're committed to serving our community. Our bankers assist you with local lending, giving you unsurpassed personal service and results.

As locals to Santa Barbara, we're a community bank where you will find valued advice from someone who knows you. Stop by and chat, or just give us a call. This is our hometown too and we're proud to be your neighbors.

**PUTTING COMMUNITY BACK INTO BANKING.**

21 E. Carrillo St., Ste. 160 | PHONE 965.8343  
SantaBarbaraCommunityBank.com

**I BELIEVE...**



"...IN COMMUNITY BANKING. I'm Steven Huber, partner of Bratton McMorrow & Associates CPA, LLP. I've had a working relationship with George Tabata for over 25 years. We share the common goal of providing the best possible personal service to our clients. I can focus on what I do best, assisting businesses and individuals with their accounting, income tax, and estate planning needs knowing I can rely on George's banking help when needed and quick responsiveness.

*That's why I believe in community banking.* —Steven Huber

**PUTTING COMMUNITY BACK INTO BANKING.**

**OJAI COMMUNITY BANK** 646.9909  
**VENTURA COMMUNITY BANK** 642.9955  
**SANTA PAULA COMMUNITY BANK** 525.2137  
**SANTA BARBARA COMMUNITY BANK** 965.8343

**PUTTING  
COMMUNITY  
BACK INTO  
BANKING.**





Ojai Community Bank

Ventura Community Bank

*a division of Ojai Community Bank*

Santa Paula Community Bank

*a division of Ojai Community Bank*

Santa Barbara Community Bank

*a division of Ojai Community Bank*